

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

S.C. 20470

**CONNECTICUT CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
*PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS***

v.

**NED LAMONT, ET AL.,
*DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES***

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
CONNECTICUT CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.**

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
CONNECTICUT CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.**

Proloy K. Das
Kevin W. Munn
Murtha Cullina LLP
280 Trumbull Street, 12TH Floor
Hartford, CT 06103
Tel: (860) 240-6000
Fax: (860) 240-6150
Juris No. 040248

Dan Barrett
Elana S. Bildner
ACLU Foundation of Connecticut
765 Asylum Avenue, 1st Floor
Hartford, CT 06105
Tel.: (860) 471-8471
Fax: (860) 586-8900

Hope R. Metcalf
Allard K. Lowenstein Int'l Human Rights Clinic
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
Tel.: (203) 498-2528

David N. Rosen
David Rosen & Associates P.C.
400 Orange Street
New Haven, CT 06511
Tel.: (203) 787-3513
Fax: (203) 789-1605

Marisol Orihuela
Miriam S. Gohara
Jerome N. Frank Legal Services Organization
Yale Law School, P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520
Tel.: (203) 436-2581
Fax: (203) 432-1426

To Be Argued By: Proloy K. Das (pdas@murthalaw.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
II. TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. CONNECTICUT COURTS HAVE THE CONSTITUTIONAL POWER TO PROTECT THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF CONNECTICUT'S INCARCERATED PEOPLE DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC.....	6
A. The Trial Court Wrongly Decided an Issue Through A Jurisdictional Motion to Dismiss That Should Have Been Made Through A Motion to Strike	6
1. Standard of Review	6
2. An attack on a specific remedy (such as mandamus relief) is not a basis for a jurisdictional dismissal	6
3. The trial court wrongly analyzed “standing” by limiting its review to the availability of mandamus relief instead of its jurisdiction to decide the constitutional claims	8
a. CCDLA standing	9
i. CCDLA members could sue in their own rights	9
ii. This suit is germane to CCDLA’s purpose.....	10
iii. This case does not require the participation of CCDLA’s members.....	11
b. Incarcerated plaintiffs’ standing.....	11
4. The political question doctrine does not strip the Court of its obligation to protect constitutional rights.....	13

B.	The Trial Court Wrongly Rejected Plaintiffs’ Federal Constitutional Claims	14
1.	The Trial Court’s Eighth Amendment analysis was erroneous	15
2.	The Court failed to consider the Fourteenth Amendment claim	23
C.	The Defendants’ Treatment of Incarcerated People During the Pandemic Fails to “Comport with Contemporary Standards of Decency”	25
1.	Preservation and Reviewability	25
2.	The state constitutional right to be treated in accord with contemporary standards of decency	26
a.	Historical developments	27
b.	Legislative enactments	28
c.	Laws and practices of other jurisdictions	30
d.	Opinions and recommendations of professional associations	33
D.	This Court May Invoke Its Supervisory Authority To Provide Immediate Relief For Connecticut’s Prisoners	34
	CONCLUSION	35

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

- I. **WHETHER CONNECTICUT COURTS HAVE THE CONSTITUTIONAL POWER TO PROTECT THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF CONNECTICUT'S INCARCERATED PEOPLE DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allen v. Meacham</u> , No. 33 32 40, 1993 WL 78174 (Conn. Super. Mar. 3, 1993)	7
<u>Almighty Supreme Born Allah v. Milling</u> , 876 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2017)	23
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	28
<u>Awshana v. Adducci</u> , No. 20-10699, 2020 WL 1808906 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2020)	15
<u>Basank v. Decker</u> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 20 Civ. 2518 (AT), 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020)	24
<u>Bell v. Wolfish</u> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	13, 23
<u>Berry v. Peterman</u> , 604 F.3d 435 (7th Cir.2010)	20
<u>Brown v. Plata</u> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	13
<u>Cambodian Buddhist Society of Connecticut, Inc. v. Planning and Zoning Com'n of Town of Newtown</u> , 285 Conn. 381, 941 A.2d 868 (2008)	25
<u>Cameron v. Bouchard</u> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 20-10949, 2020 WL 2569868 (E.D. Mich. May 21, 2020)	24
<u>Castillo v. Barr</u> , No. CV20-00605 TJM (AFMx) 2020 WL 1502864 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020)	12
<u>Chance v. Armstrong</u> , 143 F.3d 698 (2d Cir.1998)	20
<u>Coleman v. Wilson</u> , 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995)	23
<u>Committee for Public Counsel Services v. Chief Justice of Trial Court</u> , 484 Mass. 431, 142 N.E.3d 525, <u>aff'd as modified</u> , 484 Mass. 1029, 143 N.E.3d 408 (2020)	30, 31
<u>Connecticut Ass'n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Worrell</u> , 199 Conn. 609, 508 A.2d 743 (1986)	9, 11
<u>Craig v. Boren</u> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	10
<u>Darnell v. Pineiro</u> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)	23, 24
<u>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Services</u> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	19

<u>Egri v. Foisie</u> , 83 Conn. App. 243, 848 A.2d 1266, <u>cert. denied</u> , 271 Conn. 931, 859 A.2d 930 (2004)	7, 8
<u>Electrical Contractors, Inc. v. Dep't of Education</u> , 303 Conn. 402, 35 A.3d 188 (2012)	9, 10
<u>Estelle v. Gamble</u> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	20
<u>Faraday v. Comm'r of Corr.</u> , 288 Conn. 326, 952 A.2d 764 (2008)	15
<u>Farmer v. Brennan</u> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Frazier v. Kelley</u> , No. 20-cv-00434, 2020 WL 2110896 (E.D. Ark. May 4, 2020)	15
<u>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe v. Weicker</u> , CV91-0500895, 1992 WL 96732 (Conn. Super. May 5, 1992)	7
<u>Griffin v. Commissioner of Correction</u> , 333 Conn. 480, 215 A.3d 718 (2019)	25, 27
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	10
<u>Helling v. McKinney</u> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Jose B.</u> , 303 Conn. 569, 34 A.3d 975 (2012).....	6
<u>In re Matthew F.</u> , 297 Conn. 673, 4 A.3d 248 (2010).....	6
<u>In re Request for Prison Census Control in Response to COVID-19</u> , No. 2020-103-M.P. (R.I. April 3, 2020)	31
<u>In re Ross</u> , 272 Conn. 674, 866 A.2d 541 (2005)	34
<u>In re Yasiel R.</u> , 317 Conn. 773, 120 A.3d 1188 (2015)	34
<u>Izzo v. Quinn</u> , 170 Conn. App. 631, 155 A.3d 315 (2017).....	7
<u>Jabbar v. Fischer</u> , 683 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2012)	16
<u>Jolly v. Coughlin</u> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	15
<u>Jones v. Westchester County Department of Corrections Medical Dept.</u> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20
<u>Markley v. Department of Public Utility Control</u> , 301 Conn. 56, 23 A.3d 668 (2011).....	6
<u>Martinez-Brooks v. Easter</u> , No. 3:20-cv-00569, 2020 WL 2405350 (D.Conn. May 12, 2020)	21
<u>Matthiessen v. Vanech</u> , 266 Conn. 822, 836 A.2d 394 (2003).....	20

<u>Matter of the Request to Commute or Suspend County Jail Sentences</u> , (N.J. March 22, 2020)	31
<u>Morgan v. Dzurenda</u> , 956 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020)	20
<u>NAACP v. Alabama</u> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	10
<u>Ortuno v. Jennings</u> , No. 20-cv-02064-MMC, 2020 WL 1701724 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2020).....	12
<u>People ex rel. Stoughton v. Brann</u> , ___ N.Y.S.3d ___, No. 451078/2020, 2020 WL 1679209 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 6, 2020)	13, 31
<u>Powers v. Ohio</u> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	9, 10
<u>Rahman v. Schriro</u> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	12
<u>Reitzer v. Bd. of Trustees of State Colleges</u> , 2 Conn. App. 196, 477 A.2d 129 (1984).....	9, 12
<u>Ruderman v. Kolutwenzew</u> , No. 20-cv-2082, 2020 WL 2449758 5 (C.D. Ill. May 12, 2020) 15	
<u>Savino v. Souza</u> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 20-10617-WGY, 2020 WL 1703844 (D. Mass. Apr. 8, 2020)	12
<u>State v. Carey</u> , 222 Conn. 299, 610 A.2d 1147 (1992)	6
<u>State v. DeJesus</u> , 288 Conn. 418, 953 A.2d 45 (2008).....	34
<u>State v. Geisler</u> , 222 Conn. 672, 610 A.2d 1225 (1992)	25
<u>State v. Golding</u> , 213 Conn. 233, 567 A.2d 823 (1989)	25
<u>State v. Holmes</u> , 334 Conn. 202, 221 A.3d 407 (2019).....	34
<u>State v. McCleese</u> , 333 Conn. 378, 215 A.2d 1154 (2019).....	27
<u>State v. Melendez</u> , 291 Conn. 693, 970 A.2d 64 (2009)	34
<u>State v. Payne</u> , 260 Conn. 446, 797 A.2d 1088 (2002).....	34
<u>State v. Peeler</u> , 271 Conn. 338, 857 A.2d 808 (2004)	25
<u>State v. Peeler</u> , 321 Conn. 375, 140 A.3d 811 (2016)	29
<u>State v. Ross</u> , 230 Conn. 183, 646 A.2d 1318 (1994).....	14
<u>State v. Santiago</u> , 318 Conn. 1, 122 A.3d 1 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

<u>Swain v. Junior</u> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 1:20-cv-21457-KMW, 2020 WL 2078580 (S.D. Fla Apr. 29, 2020)	21
<u>Thakker v. Doll</u> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 1:20-cv-480, 2020 WL 1671563 (M.D. Penn. Mar. 31, 2020).....	24
<u>Toliver v. Comm’r Semple</u> , No. 3:16-cv-1899 (SRU), 2016 WL 7115942 (D. Conn. Dec. 6, 2016)	12
<u>United States Dept. of Labor v. Triplett</u> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	10
<u>United States v. Bolston</u> , No. 1800382 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 30, 2020).....	24
<u>United States v. Harris</u> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 19-00356, 2020 WL 1503444 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2020)	24
<u>United States v. Hector</u> , No. 2004183 (4th Cir. Mar. 27, 2020).....	24
<u>United States v. Hector</u> , No. 18-002 (W.D. Va. Mar. 27, 2020).....	24
<u>United States v. Kennedy</u> , No. 1820315 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 27, 2020)	24
<u>United States v. Michaels</u> , No. 16-00076 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2020).....	24
<u>Valentine v. Collier</u> , ___ S.Ct. ___, No. 19A1034, 2020 WL 2497541 (May 14, 2020)	1
<u>Valentine v. Collier</u> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 20-cv-1115, 2020 WL 1916883 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2020)	21
<u>Waldrop v. Evans</u> , 871 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir.1989).....	20
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	11
<u>Wilson v. Williams</u> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 4:20-cv-00794, 2020 WL 1940882 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 22, 2020).....	21
<u>Xochihua-Jaimes v. Barr</u> , No. 18-71460 (9th Cir. Mar. 23, 2020)	24

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, Amendment VIII	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution, Amendment XIV	4, 5, 13, 14, 24
Connecticut Constitution, Article First, § 8	4, 14, 26
Connecticut Constitution, Article First, § 9	4, 14, 26

Statutes

General Statutes § 18-7 4, 5, 29, 30
General Statutes § 18-100h 37
General Statutes § 28-9 4, 5, 29, 30

Rules

Practice Book § 10-39 7
